
1  

 ITEM #: 42 B 
DATE: 01-24-2023 
DEPT: P&H 

COUNCIL ACTION FORM 
 

SUBJECT: AMENDMENT TO REZONING AGREEMENT FOR ACCEPTING A LETTER 
OF CREDIT IN LIEU OF CASH SECURITY 

 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Hunziker Development Group, the owner of 28.58 acres of property located at 798 North 500th 
Avenue has applied to amend the previously approved Rezoning Master Plan for the North Sunset 
Ridge development. The site is located to the north of the existing Sunset Ridge Subdivision 
(Attachment A - Location Map). The property is located on land annexed to the City in February 
2022. The current zoning of Floating Suburban Residential Low-Density (FS-RL) and Master Plan 
was approved by the City Council on August 9, 2022. 
 
With the rezoning, the developer entered into a Contract Rezoning Agreement that included 
provision for a financial contribution to the extension for sanitary sewer line through the site and a 
separate section regarding a Master Plan for the zoning approval. Specifically, the developer is 
required to provide a one-time payment to the City in the amount of $604,725 within 14 days 
of the award of the contract for construction of the sanitary sewer extension, or approval of 
final plat, whichever occurs first. The City would hold the funds in an interest-bearing escrow 
account for payments related to the sanitary sewer construction.   The City awarded the contract for 
this project at its January 10th meeting.    
 
In addition to a request to amend the existing Master Plan related to the configuration of 
access points and total number of units, the developer also is requesting an amendment to 
the rezoning agreement to allow temporarily substituting a letter of credit for the cash 
security. Accepting the letter of credit would defer cash payment to the City until March 31st. 
which would coincide with the start of construction of the sanitary sewer project.    
 
This request is unusual in that it a change of terms to the agreement and City practice is to 
require cash security when there is a defined contribution to a project rather than a 
percentage share.  Taking cash as security allows the City to earn some interest on the 
contribution as a slight hedge against inflated construction costs when the date of the 
project is unknown.  In this instance, the project amount is known due to the award of the 
contract for the project, the project costs will not increase over the next two months. 
Therefore, satisfying this request should not set a precedent. 
 
Revisions to the Rezoning Agreement require a public hearing as an amendment to the contract.  
The revision to the Master Plan and amendment to Rezoning Agreement were noticed for the 
January 24th City Council meeting.  The changes to the sanitary sewer terms of the Rezoning 
Agreement are not subject to a Planning and Zoning Commission recommendation, as is the 
case for the separate Master Plan revision issue. City Council can hold the public hearing 
for amendments to the Rezoning Agreement for this property and close the public hearing.  
At the conclusion of the hearing, City Council can determine whether to approve the 
amendment regarding the substitution of the letter of credit for cash security.  This issue is 
differentiated from acting on the revision to the Master Plan that is also on this same agenda.   
 
 



2  

 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 

1. Approve the attached amendment to the Contract Rezoning Agreement authorizing 
acceptance of a  Letter of Credit in the amount of $604,725 in lieu of cash security 
until March 31st.    
 
The unsigned amendment is attached. The developer must sign the agreement 
prior to the Public Hearing. 
 

2. Decline to approve the amendment and required the cash payment to the City in 
the amount of $604,725 on January 25, 2023. 

 
CITY MANAGER’S RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

 

The proposed change is a departure from typical City practice where cash in escrow is the 
preferred method of securing a developer’s obligation.  Cash in escrow is under the control 
of the City and can financially hedge against rising costs of a project. A letter of credit is 
typically used to secure public improvements constructed by a developer where the City 
is unlikely to readily need access to the funds. The developer requests this financial 
flexibility for their benefit and believes that the short term substitution does not change the 
costs for the project or the ability to pay the contractor by the City.  With the short duration 
of the substitution and known costs of the project, this one-time substitution does not 
significantly affect the viability of the project for the City. Therefore, it is the 
recommendation of the City Manager that the City Council approve Alternative #1.



3  

Attachment A- Location & Current Zoning 
 

 



 

 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


	ALTERNATIVES:
	ALTERNATIVES:
	CITY MANAGER’S RECOMMENDED ACTION:
	CITY MANAGER’S RECOMMENDED ACTION:
	Attachment A- Location & Current Zoning
	Attachment A- Location & Current Zoning

